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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On May 27, 1957, United Association of Journeymen & Apprentices of the Plumbing & Pipe Fitting 

Industry, Local 312, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called the Union, filed a Charge with the Connecticut State 

Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, alleging that Walter H. Dressel d/b/a W. H. 

Dressel Co.1/ of Torrington, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in and was 

engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Connecticut State Labor 

Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On February 17, 1958, the Agent of the Board issued a Complaint against the Respondent alleging, in 

substance, that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices as set forth 

and defined in the Act, in that since April 1, 1957, and continuing to the date of the Complaint Respondent 

had refused to bargain collectively in good faith with the Union concerning the terms of a collective 

bargaining agreement covering employees in a unit appropriate, composed of all Respondent's 

employees, although requested to do so, and had thereby engaged in, and was engaging in, unfair labor 

practices within the meaning of Section 7392 - subsection 6 - of the Act; and that, on or about April 5, 

1957, Respondent discharged John L. Gregori and Roger Dusi, two employees, and since that date failed  

 
1/ Title corrected at first conference 



and refused to reinstate them to their former positions, all for the reason that they had joined and 

assisted the Union and had engaged in concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining, and 

had thereby engaged in, and was engaging in, unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 -

subsections 4 and 5 - of the Act. 

 

On March 4, 1958, the Board held a hearing upon the Complaint at Torrington, Connecticut. The 

Respondent appeared and participated therein, and was represented by Attorney William J. Larkin, 2nd. 

The Union appeared and participated therein and was represented by Edward W. Miller, its business 

agent. At the commencement of the hearing the Respondent admitted the allegations of paragraphs 1, 2, 4 

and 5 of the Complaint and denied the other allegations which, in effect, denied the commission of the 

unfair labor practices charged. The Parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-

examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. RESPONDENT: Respondent is engaged in a plumbing and heating business with an office and 

principal place of business located at 162-164 East Main Street, Torrington, Connecticut. 

 

2. THE UNION: The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of 

collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions 

of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 

 

A. THE REFUSAL TO BARGAIN.  About January 16, 1957, the Union commenced negotiations 

for a collective bargaining agreement with the Master Plumbers Association of 

Northwestern Connecticut, Inc., an association composed of a number of employers in the 

plumbing and pipe fitting industry in the Litchfield County area. There was then in 

existence a collective bargaining agreement covering the union members employed by the 

members of the association, which contract had an expiration date of March 31, 1957. The 

Union desired a new collective bargaining agreement effective April 1, 1957. The 

Association, in the negotiations with the Union, bargained for four employers in the 

industry, one of whom was the Respondent. According to the Union's practice, any 

collective bargaining agreement resulting from such negotiations would have to be 

adhered to and complied with by all other employers in the industry, in the area affected, 

desiring the employment of union members. Prior to April 1, 1957, the Union and the 

Association had resolved the terms of a new collective bargaining agreement except with 

respect to one issue. The Union demanded an increase of 25¢ per hour and the Association 

offered 20¢ per hour. When the contract expired on April 1, 1957, the Union abandoned all 

further negotiations with the Association and attempted to negotiate with individual 

employers. 

 

On April 1, 1957, the members of the Union, employed by the employers represented by 

the Association in the negotiations, went on strike. The reason for the strike was the 



Union's policy of "no contract, no work". Two of the Respondent's employees, John L. 

Gregori and Roger Dusi, participated in the strike. As of April 1, 1957, none of the 

employers represented by the Association in the negotiations had agreed to the Union's 

demand of an increase of 25¢ per hour. As of April 3, 1957, the Union and an employer not 

represented by the Association in the negotiations, A. E. Bauman of Lakeville, had agreed 

upon an increase of 25¢ per hour, and a contract was subsequently signed by them. Similar 

contracts were subsequently agreed to with the Union by Acme Plumbing Company of 

Hartford, T. A. Walker of Torrington, and New England Plumbing Company of Torrington. 

John White and Marcel Bequillar, two of the employers represented by the Association in 

the collective bargaining negotiations, also signed a similar contract; White on April 8, 

1957 and Bequillar during the first week of May, 1957. 

 

After the Union obtained the first contract with A. E. Bauman incorporating the 25¢ per 

hour increase, the Union took the position that the wage scale was settled and it remained 

inflexible concerning any further negotiations about it. It was the case of other employers 

accepting the contract negotiated by the Union with Bauman or having no contract at all. 

 

The Union did not at any time subsequent to April 1, 1957 request the Respondent to 

negotiate with it concerning a contract. The Union's failure to make such a request is fatal 

to the claim that the Respondent has refused to bargain. Not withstanding this lack of 

demand to bargain the Respondent on June 18, 1957, at a meeting which was held at the 

request of the Agent of this Board, after the Union had filed a charge that the Respondent 

had refused to bargain, offered to sign a similar contract. The Union's representative would 

not sign the contract. He said he would have to refer the matter to the local union for 

further instructions and would contact the Respondent again, which he failed to do. We 

feel, therefore, that the refusal to bargain charge should be dismissed. 

 

B. THE DISCHARGES. The complaint alleged that on or about April 5, 1957 the Respondent 

discharged John L. Gregori and Roger Dusi and since then has refused to reinstate them to 

their former positions for the reason that they had joined and assisted the Union and 

engaged in other concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining and other 

mutual aid and protection. 

 

Section 7392 - subsection 4 - of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer: 

 

                      To require an employee, or one seeking employment, as a  

                      condition of employment to join any company union or to  

                      refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organ- 

                      ization of his own choosing; 

 

and 8ubsection 5 of said Section 7392 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor 

practice for an employer: 

 



                  

                     To encourage membership in any company union or  

                     discourage membership in any labor organization by  

                     discrimination in regard to hire or tenure or in any term  

                     or condition of employment … 

 

Actually, the discharges and the refusal to reinstate Gregori and Dusi constitute distinct 

violations of the Act but, since both involve discrimination, they may be profitably 

discussed together. A refusal to reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of 

both of the above sections. The most frequent violation of subsection 5, however, is a 

discharge motivated by anti-union bias. A discharge of an employee because he has joined, 

assisted or has become interested in union activities or other lawful concerted activities for 

the purposes of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection violates subsection 

5 of the Act. 

 

1. THE EVIDENCE: 

 

The evidence showed that the two employees went on strike on April 1, 1957, 

because there was no Union contract. The Respondent went to the Unemployment 

Compensation Office of the Connecticut Labor Department located in Torrington,  

and inquired what he should do about reporting that the men were out of work. 

He was advised to give each of the employees an unemployment notice slip, Form 

UC-16A, showing that the labor dispute was the reason for their unemployment. 

On April 5, 1957, the Respondent handed one of such forms to John L. Gregori. 

Since that time he has not requested Gregori to return to work nor has Gregori 

requested reinstatement to his former job. On April 6, 1957, the Respondent 

handed one of such forms to Roger Dusi. On April 11, 1957, the Respondent, at the 

request of the Union, made out new unemployment notice slips for each of the 

men, showing that lack of work was the reason for their unemployment. On May 

16, 1957 Respondent requested Dusi to return to work, which Dusi refused to do, 

because a union contract had not been signed. 

 

At no time did the Respondent tell either of the employees they were discharged. 

Both of the employees, however, assumed they were discharged by the 

Respondent when the slips were handed to them. The Respondent testified that it 

was not his intention to discharge the employees. When he handed the slips to 

them he intended only to comply with the advice given to him at the 

Unemployment Compensation Office. The unemployment notice slips standing 

alone do not constitute a notice of discharge. We do not believe, upon the record in 

this case, there is sufficient evidence to warrant a finding that the employees were 

discharged. Therefore, the charges that Respondent had unlawfully discharged 

and refused to reinstate John L. Gregori and Roger Dusi should be dismissed. 

 



Upon the evidence and entire record the Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT. Walter H. Dressel, d/b/a W. H. Dressel Co., is engaged in a plumbing and 

heating business with an office and principal place of business located at 162-164 East Main 

Street, Torrington, Connecticut. 

 

2. THE UNION. United Association of Journeymen & Apprentices of The Plumbing & Pipe Fitting 

Industry, Local 312, AFL-CIO, is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the 

purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning 

grievances, terms and conditions of employment, and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. The Respondent has not refused to bargain as alleged in the Complaint. 

 

4. The Respondent did not discharge John L. Gregori and Roger Dusi on April 5, 1957 as alleged in 

the Complaint. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceedings the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 6 – of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 9 - of the Act. 

 

3. The Respondent has not committed the unfair labor practices alleged in the Complaint. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394 -

subsection 5 - of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Complaint alleging the commission of unfair labor practices in this case be, and the 

same hereby is, dismissed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
DOROTHY McCAFFERY (DISSENTING) 

 

I concur with the other members of the Board with respect to the decision concerning Respondent's 

alleged refusal to bargain. 

 

I do not agree with their decision concerning the alleged discharges of the two employees. I believe that 

when Respondent delivered the unemployment notice slips to them he intended to terminate their 

employment and that, in fact, they were discharged because of their union activity. The Respondent's 

conduct in this respect, in my opinion, constitutes an unfair labor practice as alleged in the Complaint. 

 

 

 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 

 

 

 

TO: 
 
W. H. Dressel Co.  
162-164 East Main Street  
Torrington, Connecticut  
 
United Association of Journeymen &  
Apprentices of the Plumbing & Pipe  
Fitting Industry, Local 312, AFL-CIO  
278 New Litchfield Street  
Torrington, Connecticut 
 

 


